UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE INJURY INCIDENT AMONG THE TAEKWONDO
ATHLETE (WTF) DURING TOURNAMENT FOR
UNIVERSITY ATHLETE:

A STUDY OF PERFORMANCE AFTER INJURY

By
CHE MUHAMAD TARMIZY BIN CHE ISMAIL

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement

for the Degree of Bachelor of Sport Science ( HONS.)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

JANUARY 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, I am grateful to the God for the good health and wellbeing to complete this thesis. I
wish to express my sincere appreciation and thanks to the supportive and cooperative

individuals and societies for making this dissertation becomes a reality.

Special thanks and grateful also dedicated to my supervisor Miss Maisarah Binti
Mohd Saleh for sharing expertise, sincere and valuable guidelines and encouragement to

complete this research.

I would also like to take the opportunity to express my very profound gratitude to
my parents for providing me with consistent support and continuous encouragement
throughout my years of learning and through the process of researching and writing this

thesis. This accomplishment would not have been possible without them.

To all my respondents, thanks for your participation and contribution in providing
and giving information sincerely. With their cooperation, this study will be treasured to
be used as one of the references medium in tackwondo and simultaneously helps local

researchers who are interested.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE
DECLARATION
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
AFFIRMATION
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objective
1.4 Research Hypothesis
1.5 Significant of Study
1.6 Definition of Terms
2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Literature review

2.1 Taekwondo
2.1.1  Rule and Regulation
2.1.2  Impact of the Rule

PAGE

11-1v

Vi

vii

viii

Vi

12
3-4

6-7
7-8

9-10
10-11



2.2 Injury
2.2.1 Time Loss Injury
2.2.2  Sport Injuries on Others Martial Arts

2.3 Sport Injury
2.3.1  Mechanism Injury in Taekwondo
2.3.2 Most and Least Injury in Tackwondo
2.4 Sport Injuries in Tackwondo between Gender

2.5 Performance Athlete after Injuries

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Design of Study

3.1 Sampling Procedure

3.2 Instrumentation

3.3 Data Collection Procedure

3.4 Data Analysis
3.4.2 Descriptive Analysis
3.43 Independent T- test
3.44 Crosstab Analysis

RESULT
4.0 Introduction
4.1 Demographic Analysis
4.2 Pain Scale level
4.3 Result of Game
4.4 Analysis type of injury
4.5 Independent t-test
4.6 Crosstab Analysis
4.6.1 Chi— Square Analysis

11-12
12

I3

13-14
14-15
15-16

17
17-18
18-19
19
19
19-20
20
20

21
2
3593
23
24
25
26
27



ABSTRACT

The Injury Incident among the Taekwondo Athlete (WTF) During Tournament for
University Athlete

A Study of Performance after Injury

This current study find the injury incident among the taeckwondo athlete during
tournament and determine athlete performance after injury. The method used was
questionnaire given immediately after athletes finish their last game. Respondents were
chosen from three different tournaments with the respondents of 253 peoples. The result
showed that most and least frequent injury was contusion and fracture. In addition, there
is no significant different between genders toward pain scale level with male and female
were not significant with, t (-0.74) = 3.38, p = 0.46(two-tailed). This represented a very
strong effect, d = 1.516. Moreover, there is no association between pain scale level and
athlete performance after injury. The association showed that X (1) = 0.353, p = 0.341
means there is no statistically association between pain level and athlete performance. As
a conclusion, tackwondo one of the combat sport that do not have severe injury too much

and the change of rule does not give impact to the pattern of injury.

Keywords : tackwondo; performance; injury; rule
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