UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE INJURY INCIDENT AMONG THE TAEKWONDO ATHLETE (WTF) DURING TOURNAMENT FOR UNIVERSITY ATHLETE:

A STUDY OF PERFORMANCE AFTER INJURY

By CHE MUHAMAD TARMIZY BIN CHE ISMAIL

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Sport Science (HONS.)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

JANUARY 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, I am grateful to the God for the good health and wellbeing to complete this thesis. I wish to express my sincere appreciation and thanks to the supportive and cooperative individuals and societies for making this dissertation becomes a reality.

Special thanks and grateful also dedicated to my supervisor Miss Maisarah Binti Mohd Saleh for sharing expertise, sincere and valuable guidelines and encouragement to complete this research.

I would also like to take the opportunity to express my very profound gratitude to my parents for providing me with consistent support and continuous encouragement throughout my years of learning and through the process of researching and writing this thesis. This accomplishment would not have been possible without them.

To all my respondents, thanks for your participation and contribution in providing and giving information sincerely. With their cooperation, this study will be treasured to be used as one of the references medium in taekwondo and simultaneously helps local researchers who are interested.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		PAGE		
ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	i		
TABLE OF CONTENT				
LIST OF TABL	E	v		
DECLARATIO	N	vi		
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL				
AFFIRMATION	viii			
ABSTRACT		vi		
CHAPTER				
1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1 Background of the study	1-2		
	1.2 Problem Statement	3-4		
	1.3 Research Objective	5		
	1.4 Research Hypothesis	5		
	1.5 Significant of Study	6-7		
	1.6 Definition of Terms	7-8		
2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.0 Literature review	9		
	2.1 Taekwondo			
	2.1.1 Rule and Regulation	9-10		
	2.1.2 Impact of the Rule	10-11		

	2.2 I	Injury			
	2	2.2.1	Time Loss Injury	11-12	
	2	2.2.2	Sport Injuries on Others Martial Arts	12	
	2.3 \$	Sport I	njury		
	2	2.3.1	Mechanism Injury in Taekwondo	13	
	2	2.3.2	Most and Least Injury in Taekwondo	13-14	
	2.4 \$	2.4 Sport Injuries in Taekwondo between Gender			
	2.5 P	erform	ance Athlete after Injuries	15-16	
3	RESEA	ARCH	METHODOLOGY		
	3.0	Design	n of Study	17	
	3.1	Sampl	ling Procedure	17-18	
	3.2	3.2 Instrumentation			
	3.3	Data (Collection Procedure	19	
	3.4	Data A	Analysis	19	
		3.4.2	Descriptive Analysis	19-20	
		3.4.3	Independent T- test	20	
		3.4.4	Crosstab Analysis	20	
4	RESUI	LT			
	4.0	4.0 Introduction			
	4.1	4.1 Demographic Analysis			
	4.2	4.2 Pain Scale level			
	4.3	4.3 Result of Game			
	4.4	4.4 Analysis type of injury			
	4.5	4.5 Independent t-test			
	4.6	Crosst	ab Analysis	26	
		4.6.1	Chi – Square Analysis	27	

ABSTRACT

The Injury Incident among the Taekwondo Athlete (WTF) During Tournament for

University Athlete

A Study of Performance after Injury

This current study find the injury incident among the taekwondo athlete during

tournament and determine athlete performance after injury. The method used was

questionnaire given immediately after athletes finish their last game. Respondents were

chosen from three different tournaments with the respondents of 253 peoples. The result

showed that most and least frequent injury was contusion and fracture. In addition, there

is no significant different between genders toward pain scale level with male and female

were not significant with, t(-0.74) = 3.38, p = 0.46(two-tailed). This represented a very

strong effect, d = 1.516. Moreover, there is no association between pain scale level and

athlete performance after injury. The association showed that X(1) = 0.353, p = 0.341

means there is no statistically association between pain level and athlete performance. As

a conclusion, taekwondo one of the combat sport that do not have severe injury too much

and the change of rule does not give impact to the pattern of injury.

Keywords

: taekwondo; performance; injury; rule

ix